## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS GENERAL ORDER 18-0024

The full Court met in executive session on Thursday, October 25, 2018 and adopted Internal Operating Procedure 21 After-Hours Arrest Warrant.

The Court's Rules Committee discussed the proposed Internal Operating Procedure at its meeting on October 11, 2018. It recommended that the full Court adopt Internal Operating Procedure 21.

The full Court considered the recommendation of the Rules Committee at its meeting on October 25, 2018 and adopted Internal Operating Procedure 21; therefore,

By direction of the full Court, which met in executive session on October 25, 2018,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT Internal Operating Procedure 21: After-Hours Arrest Warrant be adopted as attached (additions shown thus, deletions shown thus):

## ENTER:

FOR THE COURT

Chief Judge

Dated at Chicago, Illinois this <u>3/s/</u> day of October, 2018.

## IOP21. After-Hours Arrest Warrant

If an after-hour arrest warrant is needed by a United States Probation Officer, the Officer shall prepare Probation Form 12C and present it to the duty magistrate judge for review. If the petition is granted, the United States Probation Officer shall provide a copy of the signed Probation Form 12C to the United States Marshals Service as proof of the order issuing the warrant. The United States Probation Officer shall forward the original Form 12C to the Clerk of Court the next business day to file the document. The United States Probation Officer shall also notify the district judge who was assigned to the underlying criminal case for which a warrant was issued the next business day.